

Department of Energy

Carlsbad Field Office P. O. Box 3090 Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221

MAY 2 4 2012

Mr. John Kieling, Acting Bureau Chief Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303

Subject: Notification of Class 1 Permit Modification to the Hazardous Waste Facility

Permit, Number: NM4890139088-TSDF

Dear Mr. Kieling:

Enclosed is the following Class 1 Permit Modification Notification:

Update Emergency Coordinator Address and Telephone Numbers

We certify under penalty of law that this document and the enclosure were prepared under our direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on our inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of our knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. We are aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. George T. Basabilvazo at (575) 234-7488.

ED

Sincerely,

//Original Signatures on File//

José R. Franco, Manager Carlsbad Field Office M. F. Sharif, General Manager Washington TRU Solutions LLC

Enclosure

cc: w/enclosure

T. Kliphuis, NMED *ED

J. Davis, NMED ED

C. Walker, Trinity Engineering

CBFO M&RC

*ED denotes electronic distribution

Class 1 Permit Modification Notification

Update Emergency Coordinator Address and Telephone Numbers

Waste Isolation Pilot Plant Carlsbad, New Mexico

WIPP Permit Number - NM4890139088-TSDF

May 2012

Table of Contents

Transmittal Letter

| Table of Contents | |
|--|-----|
| Overview of the Permit Modification Notification | 1 |
| Attachment A Description of the Class 1 Permit Modification Notification | A-1 |
| Table 1. Class 1 Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Modification Notification | A-2 |
| Item 1 | A-3 |
| Description | A-3 |
| Basis | |
| Discussion | A-3 |
| Revised Permit Text | A-4 |

Overview of the Permit Modification Notification

This document contains a Class 1 Permit Modification Notification (**PMN**) to modify the Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (**Permit**) at the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (**WIPP**), Permit Number NM4890139088-TSDF, hereinafter referred to as the Permit.

This PMN is being submitted by the U.S. Department of Energy (**DOE**) and Washington TRU Solutions LLC (**WTS**), collectively referred to as the Permittees, in accordance with Permit Part 1.3.1 (20.4.1.900 New Mexico Administrative Code (**NMAC**) incorporating Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 **CFR**) §270.42(a)). The PMN in this document is necessary to notify the New Mexico Environment Department (**NMED**) of a change which impacts the WIPP facility. This change does not reduce the ability of the Permittees to provide continued protection to human health and the environment.

The modification to the text of the Permit has been identified using red text and <u>double underline</u> and a <u>strikeout</u> font for deleted information. All direct quotations are indicated by italicized text.

Attachment A
Description of the Class 1 Permit Modification Notification

Table 1. Class 1 Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Modification Notification

| Affected Permit Section | Change Description | Category | Attachment A Page # |
|----------------------------|--|----------|------------------------|
| 1. Attachment D, Table D-2 | Update the list of emergency coordinators address and/or telephone numbers in Permit Attachment D, Table D-2, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Emergency Coordinators. | B.6.d | A-4 |

Item 1

Description

Update the list of emergency coordinators address and telephone numbers in Permit Attachment D, Table D-2, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Emergency Coordinators.

Basis

The change is classified as a "change in the name, address or phone number of coordinators" and is, therefore, a Class 1 notification pursuant to 20.4.1.900 NMAC (incorporating 40 CFR 270.42, Appendix I, B.6.d).

Discussion

Some emergency coordinators have recently changed their home address and/or personal telephone numbers. In order to maintain individual privacy information, these changes are maintained in the Controlled Copy of the Contingency Plan maintained by the Facility Shift Manager and a "confidential" copy is being sent to the NMED. The copy on the internet versions of the Contingency Plan will NOT contain this private information. One additional office phone number has been added. This change is required to update Permit Attachment D, Table D-2.

Revised Permit Text

Table D-2
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Emergency Coordinators

| Name | Address* | Office Phone | Personal Phone* |
|--|----------|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| R. C. (Russ) Stroble (primary) ¹ | | 234-8276 or 234-8554 | |
| J. E. (Joseph) Bealler ² | | 234-8276 or 234-8916 | |
| M. G. (Mike) Proctor ² | | <u>234-8276 or</u> 234-8143 | |
| G. L. (Gary) Kessler ² | | 234-8326 | |
| A. E. (Alvy) Williams ¹ (primary) | | 234-8276 or 234-8216 | |
| P. J. (Paul) Paneral ¹ (primary) | | 234-8498 | |
| J. R. (Joel) Howard ² | | 234-8325 | |
| M. L. (Mark) Long ¹ (primary) | | 234-8170 | |
| A.C. (Andy) Cooper ² | | 234-8197 | |

^{*} NOTE: Personal information (home addresses and personal phone numbers) has been removed from informational copies of this Permit.

The on-duty Facility Shift Manager is the primary RCRA Emergency Coordinator pursuant to 20.4.1.500 NMAC (incorporating 40 CFR §264.52), and is designated to serve as the RCRA Emergency Coordinator.

The on-duty Facility Operations Engineer is the alternate RCRA Emergency Coordinator and is available as needed.